

## Particulars of Notice of Contravention and Review Decision

*S. 49 (1) Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 ("Act")*

March 12, 2013

These particulars are posted following the issuance of an administrative penalty for which a review was requested. Penalties may be reviewed upon request within 15 days of receipt of a Notice of Contravention. The review decision is made considering not only the information originally available at the time the Notice of Contravention was issued, but also any new information not previously available that may have been supplied in support of the request for a review. On review, an administrative penalty may be upheld, rescinded or reduced. A review decision is final.

Original service date: March 21, 2012

Klara Johnson's Incorporated operating as Southwestern Ontario Gingerbread Competition and also known as Klara Johnson's School of Confectionary and Pastry Art  
113 Ainslie Street North  
Cambridge, ON N1R 3P2

Description:	Original Amount:	Review Decision:
<p>Act, s. 11 – Restrictions on advertising and soliciting</p> <p>On September 9, 2011 and February 3, 2012, a Designate of the Superintendent reviewed a website belonging to the School found at <a href="http://klarajohnsons.com">http://klarajohnsons.com</a> in which the School was advertising itself as a private career college. The website contained the School's contact information, operating name, hours of operation and information about instructors.</p> <p>The same website also advertised a</p>	<p>Daily penalty of \$1,000</p>	<p>Penalty reduced to a total of \$1,000 for the period of March 21, 2012 to March 26, 2012.</p> <p>The balance of evidence available indicates that Klara Johnson's Inc., o/a Klara Johnson's School of Confectionary and Pastry Art, was advertising an unapproved vocational program. Klara Johnson's Inc. came into compliance on March 26, 2012 but had previously submitted a letter of compliance to the Superintendent on March 22, 2012.</p>

Description:	Original Amount:	Review Decision:
<p>professional course in cake decoration comprising 97.5 hours in duration at a cost of \$1,875 + H.S.T.</p> <p>Therefore, the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges came to the reasonable belief that this School was advertising itself as a private career college and advertising an unapproved vocational program, in contravention of subsections 11 (1) and (2) of the Act.</p>		
<b>Total:</b>		<b>\$1,000</b>